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澳門大學學生會 

第 10/2018號選舉委員會通告 
公佈選舉委員會決議（二） 

澳門大學學生會選舉委員會（以下簡稱為「選委會」）根據澳門大學學生會第 1/2018號

內部規章《領導機關選舉制度》第三十九條及第七十四條之規定，公佈對以下事實作出之決

定。 

選舉委員會於十月十八日接獲投訴，監事會候選組別致一閣 ZHIYIGE 在選委會所舉辦的

造勢大會活動中派發 “餅乾”作為宣傳品之一。然而，根據選委會的資料顯示，致一閣從未提

及到將會以 “餅乾”作為宣傳品之一。根據澳門大學學生會第 1/2018號內部規章《領導機關

選舉制度》第三十九條之規定，所有宣傳物品均須向選委會備案，而該組別在派發該紀念品前

並未有對選委會進行任何口頭或書面形式的通知。 

選委會對此事作出調查及分折後一致認為，監事會候選組別致一閣 ZHIYIGE 違反澳門大

學學生會第 1/2018號內部規章《領導機關選舉制度》第五章競選活動之一般規定的第三十九條

第二款第五項「在大學範圍張貼、展示宣傳物品前，必須向選委會備案和獲其批准，並按照大

學或選委會對宣傳品張貼、展示的規定執行」。故選委會根據澳門大學學生會第 1/2018號內部

規章《領導機關選舉制度》第七十四條規定，向其作出口頭警告一次。 

選委會在此提醒各候選組別在公平公正的環境下自由地展開競選活動，望以上事實不會再

次發生，而各候選組別亦應具有警惕之心及對其宣傳行為懷有小心謹慎之義務。 

就上述所作出的處分，根據《領導機關選舉制度》第九十六條之規定，通知各利害關係

人，且得在作出決定後一日內向澳門大學學生會常務委員會提出上訴。 

  特此通告 

第二十一屆澳門大學學生會 

選舉委員會 

主席 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

蕭正弘 

二零一八年十月十八日 
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University of Macau Students’ Union 

Notice of Election Committee No. 10/2018 

Announcement of the Resolution of the Election Committee (2) 
According to the No. 1/2018 Internal Regulations of “Electoral System of Management 

Board”, Article 39 and Article 74, the Election Committee of UMSU (here by referred to as “our 

committee”) announces the decision based on the following facts. 

Our committee received a complaint about one of the candidate group - Supervisory-Board致

一閣 ZHIYIGE.  In the Campaign rally, the related candidate has distributed the cookies to the students 

as a way of promotion. However, we haven’t received any notice about the related promotion material 

(cookies) until now. According to the No. 1/2018 Internal Regulations of “Electoral System of 

Management Board”, all the promotion materials must be reported to the election committee. As the 

candidate did not give any oral or written notice to the Election Committee prior to the distribution of 

the souvenir. 

After the investigation and analysis, our committee reached a consensus that candidate group 

of Supervisory-Board致一閣 ZHIYIGE violated point five of paragraph two of Article 39 of the 

no.1/2018 of Internal Regulations of “Electoral System Management Board” that the promotion 

materials of the candidates must be noticed to the Election committee and also with their ratification. 

Thus, according to No. 1/2018 Internal Regulations of “Electoral System of Management Board” 

Article 74, a verbal warning is given to them. 

Our committee reiterates, for the sake of providing each candidate group a fair and just 

environment for making propagandas freely, hoping that the same issue would not happen again.  Also, 

through this issue to remind each candidate group to be alert that they have the responsibility to act 

with cautious and timid. 

For the above punishment, according to the No. 1/2018 Internal Regulations of “Electoral 

System of Management Board” Article 96, all the privies may submit an appeal to the Standing 

Committee within one day after the decision is made by our committee.  

Chairman of 21st Election Committee of 

UMSU  

 
 

 

___________________________________ 

SIO Cheng Wang 

18/10/2018 

 

 

The Chinese version shall prevail. 


